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	Reason for change:
	In 24.501 sub <8.2.11.5 Back-off timer value > the IE condition part has listed serveral specific conditions but still there are some uncovered conditions which were mentioned in procedure section <5.4.5.3.2 Network-initiated NAS transport procedure initiation>,e.g.
“- In case h4) in subclause 5.4.5.3.1, i.e. upon sending a single uplink 5GSM message which was not forwarded, because the maximum number of UEs for a network slice has been reached.
- For case l2) in subclause 5.4.5.3.1, i.e. upon sending a single uplink CIoT user data container which was not forwarded due to congestion control”

For the below text in procedure section <5.4.5.3.2	Network-initiated NAS transport procedure initiation>, in the case of <the DNN is not supported or not subscribed in a slice>, it is optional to include this IE, not mandatory,e.g:
“In case e) in subclause 5.4.5.3.1, i.e. upon sending a single uplink 5GSM message which was not forwarded due to routing failure, the AMF shall:
a)	include the PDU session ID in the PDU session ID IE;
b)	set the Payload container type IE to "N1 SM information";
c)	set the Payload container IE to the 5GSM message which was not forwarded;
d)	set the 5GMM cause IE to the 5GMM cause #90 "payload was not forwarded" or 5GMM cause #91 "DNN not supported or not subscribed in the slice".
	The AMF sets the 5GMM cause IE to the 5GMM cause #91 "DNN not supported or not subscribed in the slice", if the 5GSM message could not be forwarded since SMF selection fails because:
1)	the DNN is not supported in the slice identified by the S-NSSAI used by the AMF; or
2)	neither the DNN provided by the UE nor the wildcard DNN are in the subscribed DNN list of the UE for the S-NSSAI used by the AMF.
	Otherwise, the AMF sets the 5GMM cause IE to the 5GMM cause #90 "payload was not forwarded"; and
e)	optionally include the Back-off timer value IE if the 5GMM cause IE is set to 5GMM cause #91 "DNN not supported or not subscribed in the slice" due to the DNN is not supported in the slice.”
However, in sub <8.2.11.5 Back-off timer value >, it is mandatory to include this IE,e.g.
“The AMF shall include this IE when the Payload container IE contains an uplink 5GSM message which was not forwarded due to DNN based congestion control,”

To avoid such mis-alignments between procedure and IE condition, the missing condtions should be added and the statement needs to be modified clearly.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK18]It proposes to correct the inclusion condition of the Back-off timer value IE in the DL NAS transport message to align with the procedure text.


	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	The inclusion condition of the Back-off timer value IE in the DL NAS transport message is mis-aligned between the procedure text and the IE condition. Typically it is wrong to always mandate to include the Back-off timer value IE as in some cases it is optional as per specified in procedure text.
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The AMF mayshall include this IE to indicate the back-off timer value when the Payload container IE is included contains an uplink 5GSM message which was not forwarded due to DNN based congestion control, S-NSSAI and DNN based congestion control, S-NSSAI only based congestion control or the DNN is not supported or not subscribed in a slice, and the Payload container type IE is not set to "Multiple payloads".
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